retained earnings at 1 January 2018, while the balances at 31 December 2017

have been measured and stated in the financial statements respectively in

accordance with the previsions of IAS 39 and IAS 18, the previous accounting

standards applied.

Following the introduction of the IFRS 9 accounting standard, a new item

“Impairment of financial assets” was introduced in the income statement to

recognise impairment values (including recoveries) of financial assets in the

broadest sense defined by IAS 32, which includes all the assets of contractual

origin with the right to receive cash flows (therefore, including trade receivables).

In relation to the chosen option to retrospectively redetermine the opening

values of the shareholders' equity for the current period, reference values at 31

December 2017 were measured and recognised in the financial statements in

accordance with the provisions of the previous accounting standard, IAS 39.

The impacts of the application of the new accounting standards on the financial

position at 1 January 2018 are shown in the table below.

77

Effects deriving from the application of IFRS 15 and 9 on the openingbalance sheet at 1.1.2018

12 months at

(Amounts in Euro) 31/12/2017 IFRS 15 IFRS 9 01/01/2018

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 188,686,465   -   -   188,686,465

Intangible assets 11,188,738   -   -   11,188,738

Non-current financial assets 53,846   -   -   53,846

Deferred tax assets 2,164,488   190,968   -   2,355,456

Other non-current assets 355,671   -   355,671

Total non-current assets 202,449,208   190,968   -   202,640,176

Current assets

Inventories 892,161   -   -   892,161

Trade receivables 71,955,278   -   (90,923)   71,864,355

Other current receivables and assets 5,358,860   -   -   5,358,860

Current financial assets 146,453   -   -   146,453

Cash and cash equivalents 55,895,135   -   -   55,895,135

Current tax receivables 7,656   -   -   7,656

Total current assets 134,255,543   -   (90,923)   134,164,620

Total assets 336,704,751   190,968   (90,923)   336,804,796

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 70,176,000   -   -   70,176,000

Legal reserve 12,160,733   -   -   12,160,733

Other reserves 37,045,410   -   -   37,045,410

Retained earnings 57,007,959   (479,237)   (90,923)   56,437,799

Total shareholders' equity 176,390,102   (479,237)   (90,923)   175,819,942

Non-current liabilities

Non-current financial liabilities 30,606,438   -   -   30,606,438

   Employee benefits 16,443,209   16,443,209

   Provisions for risks and charges 15,984,523   -   -   15,984,523

   Other current payables and liabilities
-   -

Total non-current liabilities 63,034,170   -   -   63,034,170

Current liabilities

Trade payables 37,690,502   -   -   37,690,502

Other debt and current liabilities 28,900,689   670,205   -   29,570,894

   Current financial liabilities 30,279,531   -   -   30,279,531

   Current tax payables 409,757   -   -   409,757

Total current liabilities 97,280,479   670,205   -   97,950,684

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 336,704,751   190,968   (90,923)   336,804,796

BALANCE SHEET RAI WAY

78

at 31 December 2017 70,176,000   12,160,733   37,045,410   57,007,959   176,390,102

Effects deriv ing from the application of the new standards:

IFRS 15 (479,237)   (479,237)

IFRS 9 (90,923)   (90,923)

Balances at 1 January 2018 70,176,000   12,160,733   37,045,410   56,437,799   175,819,942

Statement of changes in shareholders' equity

Effects deriving from the application of the IFRS 15 and 9 on shareholders' equity at 1.1.2018

Share capital Legal reserve
Other

reserves

Retained

earnings
Total(Am ounts in Euro)

The following table shows the impacts on the income statement at 30 June 2018

of the application of the new accounting standards, with respect to the

provisions of the previous accounting standards applied, IAS 39 and IAS 18.

79

INCOME STATEMENT RAI WAY SpA

(Am ounts in Euro)

31 December 2018

with application of

the IFRS 15 and IFRS

9 standards

IFRS 15

(1)

IFRS 9

(1)

31 December 2018

with application of

previous IAS 18 and

IAS 39 standards

Revenues 217,726,975   122,975   217,604,000

Other revenues and income 146,561   146,561

Purchase of consumables (956,270)   (956,270)

Cost of serv ices (50,324,789)   (50,324,789)

Personnel costs (46,070,318)   (46,070,318)

Other costs (3,414,376)   (3,414,376)

Bad debt provision (324,320)   (25,275)   (299,045)

Depreciation, amortisation and other write-downs (32,926,369)   (32,926,369)

Prov isions (71,378)   (71,378)

Operating profit (EBIT) 83,785,716   122,975   (25,275)   83,688,016

Financial income 3,467   3,467

Financial expenses (1,240,582)   (1,240,582)

Net Financial income (expenses) (1,237,115)   -   -   (1,237,115)

Profit before income taxes 82,548,601   122,975   (25,275)   82,450,901

Income taxes (22,803,038)   (35,054)   (22,767,984)

Net income 59,745,563   87,921   (25,275)   59,682,917

(1) Differential effects deriving from the application of the new IFRS 15 and IFRS 9 standards to replace previous IAS

18 and IAS 39 standards.

Accounting standard IFRS 9 requires the entity to check both the business model

relative to the management of financial assets and the contractual

characteristics relative to cash flows and, on the basis of such analyses, classify

them accordingly.

At the time of the original recognition, if not designated as financial assets valued

at fair value through profit or loss, a financial asset is classified as: